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1.  INTRODUCTION 

This document is being submitted to the Agency for compliance with Public Act 102-0613, the 
Lead Service Line Replacement and Notification Act. 
 

The Quincy community water supply, 0010650, has 18,239 active consumer water services. Of 
these 5,346 are lead service lines. 32 additional services are unknown and are assumed to be 
lead until they are identified. All of the City’s water services have been mapped and are publicly 
available at: https://lead-service-line-inventory-2-quincyil.hub.arcgis.com/ 

The City has been actively replacing lead service lines throughout the distribution system. Lead 
service lines are replaced during construction projects that include new water mains. In addition, 
lead service lines that are found to be leaking are replaced rather than repaired. Table 1-1 shows 
the number of services replaced during each calendar year beginning in 2020.  

Table 1-1  

Year # of Lead Services 
Replaced 

2020 52 

2021 119 

2022 74 

2023 93 

2024 8 

 

 

2.  Proposed Lead Service Line Replacement Schedule 

The City of Quincy has more than 4,999 but fewer than 10,000 lead service lines in its inventory. 
Therefore replacements of lead service lines must be completed at an annual rate of no less than 
5% of 5,346, with a maximum timeline of 20 years for completion. 
 
The City has identified the preschools, daycare homes, daycare centers, parks, playgrounds, 
hospitals, and clinics on the water system. These addresses have been cross-referenced against 
the service line inventory to identify the facilities that currently have lead service lines. These 
locations will be replaced in the first round of service replacements. 
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After the high-risk lead service lines have been replaced, the City intends to start scheduling 
replacements on the Northwest side of the system. In the first year, the City will replace no 
fewer than 5% of the lead services starting near Scenic Drive to Chestnut Street, from the river to 
about 7th Street. Approximately 280 lead services will be replaced in this phase. 
 
After year 4, lead services will have been replaced to at least 6th Street all the way to the south 
boundary of the lead services on the system. Starting in year 5, replacements will move east 
starting at the north boundary of the system again. In the first 5 years, approximately 1,370 
services will have been replaced. 
 
After year 9, all of the services west of 12th Street will have been replaced. In year 10 the 
replacements will be focused on replacing the rest of the lead services on the far North side of 
system. By the end of the 10th year, 2,756 lead services will have been replaced. 
 
After year 14, all of the services north of Broadway will have been replaced. In year 15 the 
replacements will be focused south of Broadway from 12th Street to the East. By the end of the 
15th year, 4060 lead services will have been replaced. 
 
Years 16-20 will stay focused on the areas south of Broadway and east of 12th Street. Work will 
continue until all unknown services are identified and all lead services are replaced. All of the 
lead services on the system are scheduled to be replaced by the end of year 20. 
 
In addition to the active lead service lines covered in this plan, the City is aware of several 
abandoned lead service lines in the distribution system. These services are connected to the 
water main, but do not extend past the curb stop in the right of way. As replacements are being 
completed, any inactive services in the area will be removed. All inactive services will be 
completely abandoned by the end of the 20th year of this plan. 

3.  Cost and Financing 

A. Replacement of Public Side Lead Services 
 

For the purpose of the replacement plan financial analysis, the City made the following 
assumptions: 

 
• Two hundred seventy (270) services per year will be replaced in years 1 through 19 and 

the balance replaced in year 20; 
• The average public-side replacement cost is $2,625 per service in year one; the cost will 

increase annually at 5.0%; 
• One hundred (100) inactive lead services will be removed in years 1 through 19 and the 

balance removed in program year 20; 
• The average inactive lead service removal cost is $1,100 in year one; the cost will 

increase annually at 5.0%; 
• Financing is available through the Illinois EPA’s low interest rate loan program; a 20-year 

repayment term and an annual percentage rate of 2.5% is assumed; and 



City of Quincy Lead Service Line Replacement Plan 
 

4 
 

• The City will assess a monthly charge based upon water meter size to finance the public-
side lead service replacements. 

 
Based upon these assumptions, the City will need to finance $27,752,250 over the 20-year 
program for replacing the public-side lead services and removing inactive lead service lines.  
The annual costs, debt service and residential customer charges are summarized in the 
following table: 
 

Qty
Unit
Cost

Annual
Cost

Qty
Unit
Cost

Annual
Cost

Annual Cumulative

1 270 2,625$    708,750$                 100 1,100$    110,000$             818,750$                 52,400$               52,400$        0.20$               

2 270 2,775      749,250                   100 1,175      117,500$             866,750                   55,472                 107,872        0.35                 

3 270 2,925      789,750                   100 1,250      125,000$             914,750                   58,544                 166,416        0.50                 

4 270 3,075      830,250                   100 1,325      132,500$             962,750                   61,616                 228,032        0.70                 

5 270 3,250      877,500                   100 1,400      140,000$             1,017,500                65,120                 293,152        0.90                 

6 270 3,425      924,750                   100 1,475      147,500$             1,072,250                68,624                 361,776        1.10                 

7 270 3,600      972,000                   100 1,550      155,000$             1,127,000                72,128                 433,904        1.30                 

8 270 3,800      1,026,000                100 1,650      165,000$             1,191,000                76,224                 510,128        1.50                 

9 270 4,000      1,080,000                100 1,750      175,000$             1,255,000                80,320                 590,448        1.75                 

10 270 4,200      1,134,000                100 1,850      185,000$             1,319,000                84,416                 674,864        2.00                 

11 270 4,425      1,194,750                100 1,950      195,000$             1,389,750                88,944                 763,808        2.25                 

12 270 4,650      1,255,500                100 2,050      205,000$             1,460,500                93,472                 857,280        2.50                 

13 270 4,900      1,323,000                100 2,175      217,500$             1,540,500                98,592                 955,872        2.80                 

14 270 5,150      1,390,500                100 2,300      230,000$             1,620,500                103,712               1,059,584     3.10                 

15 270 5,425      1,464,750                100 2,425      242,500$             1,707,250                109,264               1,168,848     3.40                 

16 270 5,700      1,539,000                100 2,550      255,000$             1,794,000                114,816               1,283,664     3.75                 

17 270 6,000      1,620,000                100 2,700      270,000$             1,890,000                120,960               1,404,624     4.10                 

18 270 6,300      1,701,000                100 2,850      285,000$             1,986,000                127,104               1,531,728     4.50                 

19 270 6,625      1,788,750                100 3,000      300,000$             2,088,750                133,680               1,665,408     4.85                 

20 216 6,975      1,506,600                71 3,150      223,650$             1,730,250                110,736               1,776,144     5.20                 

5,346 - 23,876,100$           1,971 - 3,876,150$         27,752,250$           1,776,144$         

Monthly 
Charge per
Residential 

Meter 
Equivalent

Program 
Year

Debt ServiceInactive Lead Service LinesActive Lead Service Lines
Total

Annual
Cost

 
 
As shown in the table above, a monthly charge of $5.20 per month per 5/8” meter 
equivalent will be required to finance the replacement of public-side lead service lines and 
remove inactive lead service lines.  As of May 1, 2024 the base rate for an in-town residential 
water service (5/8” meter) is $16.00 per month.  The $5.20 monthly public-side lead service 
line replacement charge represents a 32.5% increase over the 20-year program, for an 
average annual increase of 1.5% for the water base charge. 

 
  



City of Quincy Lead Service Line Replacement Plan 
 

5 
 

B. Replacement of Private Side Lead Services 
 

For the purpose of the replacement plan financial analysis, the City made the following 
assumptions: 

 
• Two hundred seventy (270) services per year will be replaced in years 1 through 19 and 

the balance replaced in year 20; 
• The average private-side replacement cost is $6,375 per service in year one; the cost will 

increase annually at 5.0%; 
• Financing is available through the Illinois EPA’s low interest rate loan program; a 20-year 

repayment term and an annual percentage rate of 2.5% is assumed; and 
• The City may assess a monthly charge based upon water meter size to finance the 

private-side lead service replacements. 
 

Qty
Unit
Cost

Annual
Cost

Annual Cumulative

1 270 6,375$             1,721,250$              110,160$             110,160$        0.35$               

2 270 6,700               1,809,000                115,776               225,936          0.70                 

3 270 7,050               1,903,500                121,824               347,760          1.05                 

4 270 7,425               2,004,750                128,304               476,064          1.40                 

5 270 7,800               2,106,000                134,784               610,848          1.80                 

6 270 8,200               2,214,000                141,696               752,544          2.20                 

7 270 8,625               2,328,750                149,040               901,584          2.65                 

8 270 9,075               2,450,250                156,816               1,058,400       3.10                 

9 270 9,550               2,578,500                165,024               1,223,424       3.60                 

10 270 10,050             2,713,500                173,664               1,397,088       4.10                 

11 270 10,575             2,855,250                182,736               1,579,824       4.60                 

12 270 11,125             3,003,750                192,240               1,772,064       5.15                 

13 270 11,700             3,159,000                202,176               1,974,240       5.75                 

14 270 12,300             3,321,000                212,544               2,186,784       6.40                 

15 270 12,925             3,489,750                223,344               2,410,128       7.05                 

16 270 13,575             3,665,250                234,576               2,644,704       7.70                 

17 270 14,275             3,854,250                246,672               2,891,376       8.45                 

18 270 15,000             4,050,000                259,200               3,150,576       9.20                 

19 270 15,750             4,252,500                272,160               3,422,736       9.95                 

20 216 16,550             3,574,800                228,787               3,651,523       10.65               

57,055,050$           3,651,523$         

Debt ServiceLSL's Replaced - Private Side

Program 
Year

Monthly 
Charge per
Residential 

Meter 
Equivalent

 
 

As shown above, the City projects that $57 million will be required to replace all private-side 
lead services, which is over and above the $27.75 million required for replacement of all 
public-side lead services and removal of inactive lead services.  If the City decides to finance 
the private-side lead service line replacements and assess a fee to all meters, the required 
meter charge would be $10.65 per month per 5/8” residential meter equivalent.  This is in 
addition to the $5.20 monthly charge described in paragraph 3(A) for the replacement of the 
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public-side lead service lines and removal of inactive lead service lines.  Compared to the 
May 1, 2024 base rate of $16.00 per month for an in-town residential water service (5/8” 
meter), the $10.65 per month charge represents a 67% increase over the 20-year program, 
for an average annual increase of 2.7% for the base charge.  Likewise, the total of both 
public-side and private-side charges ($15.85 per month) represents a 99% increase over the 
20-year program, for an average annual increase of 3.7% for the base charge. 

 
C. Measure to Maintain Affordability 
 

As of May 1, 2024, the annual charges for residential in-town water service for 5,000 gallon 
per month consumption is $403.75 which is 0.74% of the median household income for 
Quincy.  The additional charges for public-side lead service line replacements and removal of 
inactive lead services will ultimately add another $62.40 to the annual cost of water service.  
By itself, the added cost of replacing public-side lead service lines and removing inactive lead 
services will not make the City’s water service charges unaffordable (greater than 1% of the 
median household income). 
 
The City has a few options to consider to maintain affordability of the private-side lead 
service line replacements: 
 

• City may finance the cost of private-side replacements and assess a monthly fee to all 
customers; or 

• City may finance the cost of the private-side replacements and assess a monthly fee 
only to customers with lead service lines; or 

• Property owners may be responsible for the cost of their own private-side 
replacement with the City offering income-based grants to offset the cost for low- to 
moderate income residents. 

 
These options, and perhaps others, will be considered by the City as it determines a fair and 
equitable method of funding the private-side lead service line replacements. 

 
D. Options for Repayment 

Should the City decide to finance the private-side lead service line replacements and bill the 
property owner for the cost of the improvements, it may lead to water charges that are not 
affordable.  To address this, the City will consider these options to maintain affordability: 

• Assess the lead service replacement cost as part of the property tax bill; this would 
insulate renters from excessive water service charges; or 

• Bill the lead service replacement cost separately from water service charges such that 
water service would not be terminated for failure to pay the lead service line 
replacement cost 



City of Quincy Lead Service Line Replacement Plan 
 

7 
 

4.  Plan for Prioritizing High-Risk Facilities 

The City of Quincy has identified and mapped all of the known preschools, daycare centers, day 
care homes, group day care homes, parks, playgrounds, hospitals, and clinics in the distribution 
system. The high-risk facilities with lead or unknown services have been put on a priority list. 
Unknown services will be identified by potholing at or near the pave box. High-risk services that 
are lead will be replaced in the first round of replacements.  
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5.  Map of Lead Service Lines 
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6.  Public Notice 

The City has been proactive in informing the community about the presence of lead service lines 
in the distribution system. The first notification letters were sent to residents with lead or 
unknown service lines in April of 2022. Letters were sent again in September of 2023. Annual 
notification letters will continue to be sent to inform residents about safe practices as well as 
update residents about the progress on this replacement plan. 
 
The lead service line inventory is available to the public online via a searchable map. A dashboard 
that shows what progress that is being made is also available online, as well as more lead safety 
information and resources. This plan is also available to the public on the City’s website. 
 
The City will send out letters giving at least the required 45 days notice before any replacements 
are initiated. This will give residents and owners a chance to prepare for possible service 
disruptions. Along with this notice, the City will request access permission for any connections 
that will need to be completed inside the residence.  
 
Prior to the start of the first year’s replacements, the City will reach out to local media partners 
to help inform residents what to expect. Road closures will be communicated with local 
emergency services. Filter pitchers will be distributed as the work is being done along with 
information about best practices for consuming the water following a lead service line 
replacement. Additionally, information will be given to residents on how to request a follow up 
sample if desired. 
 

7.  Diversity 

The City of Quincy will make a good faith effort to use contractors and vendors owned by 
minority persons, women, and persons with a disability, as defined in Section 2 of the Business 
Enterprise for Minorities, Women, and Persons with Disabilities Act. The goal is to award at least 
20% of contracts to Disadvantaged Business Enterprises.  
 
In order to encourage diversity amount bidders, the City will break contracts into smaller phases 
to ensure small business contracts will have the ability to qualify.  The City will also ask those 
submitting proposals to indicate if they will be using any Disadvantaged Business Enterprises as 
subcontractor to complete the proposed project. 
 
The City has as a part of its purchasing processes, public notification requirements. In order to 
promote more bidders and more diverse bidders, the City will build on the current public notice 
process to ensure a wide variety of businesses are aware of any advertised request for bid or 
proposals.  
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8.  Inventory 

The City of Quincy’s current lead service line inventory is being submitted along with this plan. 
Since the inventory was last submitted, several lead service lines have been replaced. This 
accounts for the lower number of lead services.  

9.  Procedure for Conducting Full Replacement 

The City has been using the following procedure to replace service lines as part of public work 
projects.  
 

1. At least 45 days before work is to begin, the City sends notice letters to owners and 
residents associated with the addresses that have lead services. These letters notify 
interested parties of potential hazards along with what to expect as work progresses. 
Sample letters are included as Attachment A. Owners are also sent agreements granting 
permission to replace the private side of the line if necessary. A sample agreement is 
included as Attachment B.  

2. Lines are potholed to determine the material of the private side of the service. Service 
